
 

 

 
 
 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
16th October 2022 

 
Dear Councillor  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Finance Committee at which your 
attendance is summoned, will be held at Teignmouth Town Council, Bitton House, 
Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth, TQ149DF on Thursday, 20th October, 2022 at 3.00 
pm to transact the business specified in the Agenda as set out. 
 
 

Iain Wedlake 
Town Clerk 
 

Distribution:  Councillors J Atkins (Chair), P Williams (Vice-Chair), R Ash, Orme, I Palmer and 
C Williams 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
For information – to be taken as read: 
 
1 Declarations of Interest – Members are reminded that they should declare any 

interest in the items to be considered and are also advised that the timescale to 
alter their stated interests with the District Council’s Monitoring Officer is 28 
days. 
 

2 Items requiring urgent attention – to consider those items which, in the 
opinion of the Committee Chair, should be considered by the meeting as matter 
of urgency (if any). To be taken at the end of the meeting. 
 

3 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 deems that all information held by this 
Council should be freely available to the public unless it falls under one of 23 
exemptions.   
 

4 The Data Protection Act 2018 precludes this Authority from publishing the 
names, addresses or other private information of individuals unless written 
permission is given by the individual for such details to be made public.  
Therefore, where necessary, personal details have been removed from the 
papers attached to ensure that information held is available, but individuals are 
protected. 
 

5 Mobile telephones Councillors and members of the public are requested to 
ensure that mobile phones are switched to ‘silent’ during the meeting to avoid 
disruption. 
 

6 Recording this meeting may be filmed or audio taped. 
 

7 Public Participation: 
 Members of the public will be given an opportunity to address Councillors 

present at this meeting regarding agenda items, at the discretion of the 
Chairman.  Members of the public will also be given an opportunity to discuss 
Town Council activities not on the current agenda after the close of the 
meeting.  The comments of members of the public and electors of the parish 
who speak before the start of the meeting or following the close of the meeting 
will not form part of the Minutes of the meeting. 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 
 
A G E N D A 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive, note and where requested, approve the reasons for apologies for absence. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To declare any disclosable interests relating to the forthcoming items of business (if any). 
  

3. Dispensations   
 

To receive and consider requests for dispensation (if any). 
  

4. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

To approve, sign and adopt the minutes of the Finance meeting held on 21st July 2022 
  

5. Payments 01/04/22 - 30/09/22  (Pages 9 - 18) 
  
6. Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) - Section 3 External Auditor 

Report and Certificate 2021/22   
 

Following the completion of our review, please find the following documents attached: 
  
-              One document containing our completion letter, a Notice of Conclusion of Audit template 
and our fee invoice; 
-              If relevant to your smaller authority, a pdf explaining additional charges in excess of the 
standard fee; 
- A pdf of Sections 1 & 2 of the Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) on which 
our report is based; and  
- A pdf of Section 3 of the AGAR (our External Auditor Report and Certificate). 
  
Please note if your smaller authority falls in the £1 - £25,000 banding, you will have been charged 
the minimum fee of £200 (plus any administrative charges if relevant) plus VAT for having a limited 
assurance review in accordance with the scale of fees for reporting years 2017/18 to 2021/22.  
These fees are set by the Smaller Authorities’ Audit Appointments Limited and can be found using 
this link http://www.localaudits.co.uk/fees.html 
  
  

7. Appointment of External auditors by SAAA   
 

To resole to stay opted into the external audit scheme. 
  

Page 3

http://www.localaudits.co.uk/fees.html


 

 

Option to opt out of the SAAA central external auditor appointment 
arrangements  
  

Dear Clerk/RFO/Chairman, Teignmouth Town Council, 

Under the Local Audit (Smaller Authorities) Regulations 2015, SAAA is responsible for 
appointing external auditors to all applicable opted-in smaller authorities, for setting the 
terms of appointment for limited assurance reviews and for managing the contracts with the 
appointed audit firms. Smaller authorities are those whose gross annual income or 
expenditure is less than £6.5 million. 

The next 5-year appointing period runs from 2022-23 until 2026-27 and SAAA has 
undertaken a procurement exercise to appoint auditors to each County area from 1 April 
2022. Now that the submission deadline for the 2021-22 Annual Governance and 
Accountability Returns has passed, this is to advise you of the option to opt-out of the next 
round of 5-year audit appointments. 

All authorities require an appointed external auditor even if the authority meets the 
criteria to qualify for exemption, as a Certificate of Exemption is required to be submitted to 
the external auditor and the auditor must be in place in case of objections from local electors 

During the previous 5-year period all smaller authorities were 'opted-in' to the central 
procurement regime managed by SAAA - no authority decided to 'opt-out' and follow the 
various complex procedures required under statute to appoint their own external auditor. If 
you wish to continue as part of the SAAA sector led auditor appointment regime then 
no action is required, you will remain part of central scheme. 

However, all authorities must be given the option to opt-out of the cen
[...]
d to develop its own specification for its external audit 
contract, will need to negotiate the price for this work on an individual basis and will 
need to manage the contract, including any disputes, and any independence issues that 
may arise;  

     an opted-out authority must ensure full compliance with the relevant requirements of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act and supporting Regulations; 

     any opted-out authority that does not successfully appoint an appropriate external 
auditor in the correct manner and notify SAAA who their external auditor is by 30 
November 2022 will have an external auditor appointed for it by the Secretary of State 
through SAAA. This will result in additional costs of £300 which will have to be met by 
the authority.  

Regards, 
admin@saaa.co.uk 
  
  

8. Grant application Choices  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
  
  

9. Grant application TAAG  (Pages 23 - 60) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
  
  

10. Grant application Teign Heritage  (Pages 61 - 104) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 

 
  

11. Grant application CAB  (Pages 105 - 114) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 
  

12. Grant application Eat Festival  (Pages 115 - 122) 
 

To Determine the grant application attached. 

Page 5

mailto:admin@saaa.co.uk


 

 

 
  

13. Addition of new Admin/Finance members of staff to Bank mandate   
 

To agree the addition of the 2 new staff members to the mandate 
  

14. Update on 2021/22 and 2022/23 budget preparations   
 

Verbal update on progress made, and to give officers any indications to be considered for 
the 2022/23 budget such as acceptable percentage rise. 
  

15. Summer entertainment report from Prom Prom  (Pages 123 - 136) 
  
16. Non Finance councillor to check bank reconciliations monthly   
 

To find Non-Finance councillors to check bank reconciliation’s going forward 
  

17. Date of next meeting   
 

Date of next mee
[...]
oon as the situation allows since it is appreciated by all  
the time and financial constraints this is causing.  Staffing difficulties have also exacerbated this but 
resolution of the admin staff situation is now well underway.   A significant stumbling block was also 
interference in the progress of the transfer by TDC of the land at the bottom of the campus where 
the replacement community units are proposed.  The Clerk has now clarified the situation and it 
appears that this is now expected  

 
(c) Change of Bank 

The Clerk and RFO reported that continuing difficulties with the Barclays authorisation system and 
provision of cards, processing of mandate signatories, setting up of direct debits, standing orders, 
etc, reinforce the need to find a new bank as soon as is feasible and this will come back to Finance in 
due course. To facilitate this our two unused accounts will be closed as soon as is practicable. 

 
(d) Checking of Monthly Bank Reconciliation by non-Finance Committee councillors 

The RFO reminded members that a councillor still needs to be nominated to take up this role. 
 

9 To set the meeting dates and times for the full council year 
 
Confirmed as normally, quarterly, and as 
21 July 2022         at 15.30 
20 October 2022 at  15.30 
19 January 2022  at  15.30 

 
10 All Outstanding Grant Applications 

To note: 
 a Grant of £1500 was awarded to the Folk Festival  
 a grant of £1000 was awarded to the Carnival – less agreed toilet costs 
 
 by CET in order to meet time constraints. 

 
11 Date of Next meeting 

20 October @ 3.30 
 

 
Jla/7.10.22     Meeting closed 17:15 

Page 8



Teignmouth Town Council Current Year

List of Payments made between 01/04/2022 and 30/09/2022

13/10/2022
16:34

Date:
Time: Current and Business Savings

Page 1

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
01/04/2022 AMS Tracking DD 8.34 Mthly paymt
01/04/2022 DVLA 24.06 24.06 WF17KHG Vehicle License Apr
01/04/2022 RINGGO TNSFR
[...]
ersonal information for providing information and 

corresponding with me but will not otherwise share that data.  
Specifically, I agree that the Council can keep the contact information data I have 

provided within the Form for the purposes of this Grant Application. Should the 
organisation be successful in securing a Grant this information may be kept for a 
period of 6 months.  If however the Application is unsuccessful I would expect the 

Form to be destroyed as soon as the decision making process has been 
completed and the organisation has been advised to that effect. 

I am aware that I can request that my personal information be destroyed at my 
request, but I accept that this may impact the communication the Council would 

be able to have with the organisation. 

 
Signed:   
 
 

Date……………..20 June 2022 

 
 
 
Please return your completed application form to: 
 

Town Clerk 
Teignmouth Town Council 

Bitton House 
Bitton Park Road 

TQ14 9DF 
 

Telephone: 01626 242085 
Email:townclerk@teignmouth-devon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



 

 9 

 
 

GDPR and Data Protection 
 
Here at Teignmouth Town Council we are committed to ensuring that your privacy is 
protected by adhering to the principles of the EU General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR).  Should we ask you to provide certain personal information by which you can 
be identified for the purpose of a contract with us, signing up to our mailing list, 
newsletter or use of our website, then you can be assured that it will only be used for the 
purpose it was collected.   
 
It will never be used by any third party for any other form of processing or marketing 
purposes.   
 
Teignmouth Town Council does not pass on any of its data to third parties other than 
those specified to undertake the contract entered into. 
 
Teignmouth Town Council may change this policy from time to time by updating this  
statement.  Statement can be found at: - 
 
Teignmouth Town Council Privacy Notice W
[...]
 2400 Prom-Prom - 4 weeks @ £600

Administration fees 250 5 1 1250 Prom-Prom

Accommodation 1500 5 people for 3 nights @ £100 each

Transport 800

Publicity 750

Contingency @ 5% 285

Total including fees 10485

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Payments 01/04/22 - 30/09/22
	8 Grant application Choices
	9 Grant application TAAG
	10 Grant application Teign Heritage
	11 Grant application CAB
	12 Grant application Eat Festival
	15 Summer entertainment report from Prom Prom
	Teignmouth financial models for TTC 2023-2025 12.10.2021






Minutes of the meeting


                                                    TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Finance Committee 

held at Teignmouth Town Council, Bitton House, Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth, TQ149DF on 
Thursday, 20th October, 2022 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins (Chair), P Williams (Vice-Chair), R Ash, I Palmer and C Williams 

Absent: 
J Orme 

Officers In attendance: 
 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
  
Orme 
  
Resolved that the apology be noted. 
  
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

18 DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no dispensations. 
  
 

19 MINUTES  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Finance meeting held on 21st July 2022 
  
Resolved that the minutes of the Finance meetings held on 21st July 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting. 
  
Proposed Cllr Palmer seconded Cllr P Williams. Unanimous 
 

20 PAYMENTS 01/04/22 - 30/09/22  
 
It was resolved to approve the payments as presented. 
Proposed Cllr P Williams Seconded Cllr Atkins. Unanimous 
 



 

 
2 

21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN (AGAR) - SECTION 3 EXTERNAL 
AUDITOR REPORT AND CERTIFICATE 2021/22  
 
Noted 
 

22 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS BY SAAA  
 
It was resolved to remain opted into the recommended SAAA external auditor scheme. 
  
Proposed Cllr Palmer Seconded Cllr P Williams. Unanimous 
  
 

23 GRANT APPLICATION CHOICES  
 
It was resolved to reject this application as it was for day to day running costs.  
However a further application would be considered if the criteria were met. 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins Seconded Cllr Palmer. Unanimous 
 

24 GRANT APPLICATION TAAG  
 
It was resolved to approve a grant of £500. Subject to TAAG supplying a progress update as 
to when these materials would be required. 
 

25 GRANT APPLICATION TEIGN HERITAGE  
 
It was resolved to award a grant of £200  
Proposed Cllr C Williams. Seconded Cllr Palmer. Unanimous 
  
 

26 GRANT APPLICATION CAB  
 
It was resolved to engage in further discussion with the CAB around their lack of a physical 
presence in Teignmouth. 
 

27 GRANT APPLICATION EAT FESTIVAL  
 
It was resolved not to award a grant as the application was for day to day running costs. 
  
Proposed Cllr Atkins. Seconded Cllr P Williams. Unanimous. 
 
27.1 Grant application Volunteering in health  
 
 

28 ADDITION OF NEW ADMIN/FINANCE MEMBERS OF STAFF TO BANK MANDATE  
 
It was resolved to add the posts of the two finance and admin officers to the bank mandate 



 

 
3 

 
29 UPDATE ON 2021/22 AND 2022/23 BUDGET PREPARATIONS  

 
A verbal update on progress was given by the clerk, it was agreed there would be an 
extraordinary finance committee meeting held on 25/11/2022 at 15:30 to receive this years 
and next years budget. Our locum RFO will be in attendance. 
 

30 SUMMER ENTERTAINMENT REPORT FROM PROM PROM  
 
Received and noted 
 

31 NON FINANCE COUNCILLOR TO CHECK BANK RECONCILIATIONS MONTHLY  
 
Item to be placed on a full council agenda to establish a rota. 
 

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
19/01/2023 15:30 Mayors Parlour 
 

 
The meeting was closed by the Chairman at Time Not Specified  
 

............................................................... 
Cllr Richard Ash, Chair 

 


